# 503756812 03/28/2016

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3803458

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
EVAN MICHAEL GERHARDT	03/03/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THINLINE, LLC	
Street Address:	2945 SOUTH MIAMI BOULEVARD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 120	
City:	DURHAM	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27703	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15082819

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (317)231-7433

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (317)236-1313
Email: INDocket@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP (AT) - JASON BERNSTEIN

Address Line 1: 11 S. MERIDIAN STREET

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	52341-252938	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON A. BERNSTEIN	
SIGNATURE:	/JASON A. BERNSTEIN - lkm/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2016	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=252938-eAssignment#page1.tif source=252938-eAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503756812 REEL: 038115 FRAME: 0613

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

I, Evan Michael GERHARDT, residing at 40 Bullis Road, Alden, New York, 14004, United States of America, in consideration of the equivalent of Ten U.S. Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration paid to me by ThinLine, LLC, a North Carolina corporation, maintaining its principal place of business at 2945 South Miami Boulevard, Suite 120, Durham, North Carolina, 27703, United States of America ("Assignee"), the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, agree to and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in the invention entitled:

# ASYMMETRICALLY RELEASABLE FASTENER SYSTEM AND CUFF FOR USE THEREWITH

filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 7, 2014, and assigned Application No. 14/246,980, which claims benefit of/priority to Provisional Patent Application No. 61/808,724, filed April 5, 2013, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, and on said application, and further we agree to and hereby do sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee any provisional, nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, based in whole or in part thereon, which may be filed hereafter, including the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement. And we agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with Assignee and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to Assignee, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents. Assignors further authorize and grant an irrevocable, perpetual, limited power of attorney, being coupled to an interest, to Assignee's attorney, Jason A. Bernstein, or his/her designee, to execute on Assignors' behalf any documents necessary to evidence the authorship, inventorship or invention ownership (including declarations) and assignments granted herein for the United States or any other country without further notice to Assignors and to fill in the application number and filing date above when obtained, even if after execution of this Agreement.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

This assignment agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and, and any party hereto may execute any such counterpart, each of which when executed and delivered shall constitute an original and all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal on the date set forth below.

PATENT REEL: 038115 FRAME: 0614

# DAWN A. PEARCE NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK QUALIFIED IN ERIE COLINTY MY COMMISSION EXPINES OF 12, 20, 17

Patent Assignment Page 2 of 2

	Assignor: Evan Michael GERHARDT
	By: Evan Michael GERHARDT (Seal)
State of Very York	
•	:
Tomas A. Yana	10/12/17 My commission expires:
Notary Public	My commission expires:
	Assignee: ThinLine, LLC
	By: Elaine Lockhead CASTELEO
State of Newson Crecusor	Control of the Contro
County of Dugas	
Then personally appeared before me the abinstrument to be his free act and deed this	and acknowledged the foregoing  2 day of May
M-TTH	9105-2016 NEW 1015
Notary Public / /	My commission expires: 1507 mission (25)
	<b>E.A.</b> 9-05-16 24.
	"#####################################

PATENT REEL: 038115 FRAME: 0615

**RECORDED: 03/28/2016**